

HB0016/372718/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 16
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Unlawful Vehicles” and substitute “Dirt Bikes”; strike beginning with the first “any” in line 4 down through “law” in line 5 and substitute “a dirt bike”; in line 5, after “penalty;” insert “providing that this Act does not apply to a certain transaction;”; and after line 11, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article - Transportation
Section 21-1128(a)(2)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2012 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 15, insert:

“(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A TRANSACTION BETWEEN:

(1) A LICENSED WHOLESALE DEALER; AND

(2) A LICENSED DEALER, AN AUTOMOTIVE DISMANTLER AND RECYCLER, OR A SCRAP PROCESSOR.”;

and in lines 16 and 19, strike “(A)” and “(B)”, respectively, and substitute “(B)” and “(C)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

On page 1, strike beginning with “ANY” in line 16 down through “LAW” in line 18 and substitute “A DIRT BIKE, AS DEFINED IN § 21-1128(A)(2) OF THIS ARTICLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, in line 20, strike beginning with “IMPRISONMENT” through “OR”; and in line 21, strike “\$2,000 OR BOTH” and substitute “\$1,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, after line 21, insert:

“21-1128.

(a) (2) (i) “Dirt bike” means any motorcycle or similar vehicle that is not required to be registered under Title 13 of this article.

(ii) “Dirt bike” includes:

1. A motorized minibike, as defined in § 11-134.4 of this article; and

2. An all-terrain vehicle with either 3 or 4 wheels.

(iii) “Dirt bike” does not include:

1. A moped, as defined in § 11-134.1 of this article; or

2. A motor scooter, as defined in § 11-134.5 of this article.”.